

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO. 2020-KK-00447

STATE OF LOUISIANA

VERSUS

RODERICK L. COVINGTON, SAMANTHA KELLY, AND KIFFANY SPEARS

ON APPLICATION FOR SUPERVISORY WRITS FROM THE FIRST CIRCUIT COURT OF
APPEAL DOCKET NO. 2019/KW/1494 AND NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
CRIMINAL DIVISION, HONORABLE DONALD JOHNSON PRESIDING, DOCKET NOS.
07-18-0409, 07-18-0422 AND 10-18-0529

RESPONSE OF MICHAEL MITCHELL TO APPLICATION FOR SUPERVISORY WRITS
ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

John M. Landis, La. Bar No. 7958
Maggie A. Broussard, La. Bar No. 33033
Of
Stone Pigman Walther Wittmann L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, Suite 3150
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: (504) 581-3200
Facsimile: (504) 581-3361
E-mail: jlandis@stonepigman.com
E-mail: mbroussard@stonepigman.com

Attorneys for Respondent Michael Mitchell, in his
capacity as District Defender of the Office of the Public
Defender for the Parish of East Baton Rouge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
LAW AND ARGUMENT	4
I. Mr. Mitchell was required to seek relief pursuant to the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct.	4
II. The district court's findings are not entitled to normal deference because the court failed to exercise judicial discretion.	7
III. The State's attacks on evidence derived through the Delphi Method are unfounded.	8
A. Unrebutted evidence demonstrated the reliability of the Delphi Method to measure public defender workloads.	8
B. Even if The Louisiana Project results were ignored, other, unrebutted evidence demonstrated that the excessive workloads of the Section VI public defenders render them unable to provide effective assistance of counsel to their clients.	14
1. Testimony of Mr. Mitchell.....	14
2. Testimony of Mr. Hanlon.	15
3. Testimony of James Dixon	17
4. Testimony of the Delphi panel participants.	18
IV. The highest courts in other states have rejected the State's arguments that Mr. Mitchell was required to show actual ineffective assistance of counsel on a case-by-case basis.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andre v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 774 F.2d 786 (7th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland County</i> , 380 F.3d 729 (3rd Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Carrasquillo, Jr. v. Hampden County District Courts</i> , 142 N.E.3d 28 (Mass. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Chicopee Mfg. Corp. v. Kendall Co.</i> , 288 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1961)	7
<i>Lozano v. Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Dist.</i> , 220 WY 44, 2020 Wyo. LEXIS 45 (Wyo. 2020)	23
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Pub. Defender Comm'n v. Waters</i> , 370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2012)	19, 20, 21
<i>Public Defender v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013)	21, 22
<i>State v. Peart</i> , 621 So. 2d 780 (La. 1993)	1, 2, 19, 22, 24
<i>State v. Singleton</i> , 2015-1099 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/25/16), 216 So. 3d 985	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	19, 22, 23
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	2, 19, 20, 23
Louisiana Consitution	
Article 5, §5(A)	24
Other Authorities	
https://www.ncsc.org/Topics/Court-Management/Workload-and-Resource-Assessment/Resource-Guide.aspx	9
https://www.ncsc.org/Topics/Court-Management/Workload-and-Resource-Assessment/State-Links.aspx	9
Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.1	4
Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.3	4
Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.1	4
Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.7	4, 6, 16
Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 5.1	4, 6
